*Workplace Relations Act 1996* s.189 of Schedule 1 - arrangement for conduct of an election

#### Australian Hotels Association (E2008/165)

T. NASSIOS DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR

MELBOURNE, 13 MAY 2008

Arrangement for conduct of election.

### DECISION

[1] On 6 May 2008, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices;

### National Accommodation Hotels Division

President Vice President Secretary Representatives from the National Accommodation Hotels Division to the National Board (4)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of Schedule 1 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.

REGIS

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer



# AUSTRALIAN HOTELS ASSOCIATION

24 Brisbane Avenue Barton ACT 2600 • PO Box 4286 Manuka ACT 2603 • Australia email: aha@aha.org.au • Facsimile: (02) 6273 4011 • Telephone: (02) 6273 4007 Web: www.aha.org.au

Mr Robert Pfeiffer Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1994S Melbourne VIC 3001

Email: <u>robert.pfeiffer@air.gov.au</u> Facsimile: (03) 9655 0410

Dear Mr Pfeiffer



Election for Australian Hotels Association - National Accommodation Hotels Division

- Name of each office for which election is required: President, National Accommodation Hotels Division; Vice-President, National Accommodation Hotels Division; and Secretary, National Accommodation Hotels Division.
- 2. Reasons for election:

Election is required to be conducted annually (see Rule 42 (d) (ii) of the rules of the Australian Hotels Association); and Term of offices expired.

- 3. The number of offices to be filled: Three (3)
- 4. The name to which the election relates: Australian Hotels Association – National Accommodation Hotels Division
- 5. Period during which nominations will be called for: Nominations will be called from the National Accommodation Hotels Division Executive at the Annual General Meeting, to be held on Thursday, 24 July, 2008.
- 6. Method of election:

The voting system to be employed in the conduct of the election is a collegiate electoral system.

Dated in Sydney, New South Wales on 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2008

PATRICK L. GRIFFIN FHCIMA JP President, National Accommodation Division



## AUSTRALIAN HOTELS ASSOCIATION

24 Brisbane Avenue Barton ACT 2600 • PO Box 4286 Manuka ACT 2603 • Australia email: aha@aha.org.au • Facsimile: (02) 6273 4011 • Telephone: (02) 6273 4007 Web: www.aha.org.au

Mr Robert Pfeiffer Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1994S Melbourne VIC 3001

Email: <u>robert.pfeiffer@air.gov.au</u> Facsimile: (03) 9655 0410

Dear Mr Pfeiffer



Election for Australian Hotels Association – National Accommodation Hotels Division

- 1. Name of each office for which election is required: National Board Delegates
- 2. Reasons for election:

Election is required to be conducted annually (see Rule 42 (d) (ii) of the rules of the Australian Hotels Association); and Term of offices expired.

- The number of offices to be filled: Four (4) – noting that in addition, the President of the Division is ex-officio a member of the National Board
- 4. The name to which the election relates: Australian Hotels Association – National Accommodation Hotels Division
- 5. Period during which nominations will be called for: Nominations will be called from the National Accommodation Hotels Division Executive at the Annual General Meeting, to be held on Thursday, 24 July, 2008.
- 6. Method of election:

The voting system to be employed in the conduct of the election is a collegiate electoral system.

Dated in Sydney, New South Wales on 1st May, 2008

PATRICK L. GRIFFIN FHCIMA JP President, National Accommodation Division